GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 56
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06™ FEBRUARY, 2024

ENHANCEMENT OF FUNDS UNDER PM-KISAN

*56. DR. JAYANTA KUMAR ROY:
SHRIMATI SANGEETA KUMARI SINGH DEO:

Will the Minister of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare $1¥ Td fba $egmor w4t be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has been implementing the Pradhan Mantri Kisan
Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) for farmers;

(b) if so, the number of farmers benefited and amount of funds transferred and utilised since inception of the scheme, year and State-wise;

(c) whether the Government has any plan to enhance the benefits given to the farmers under PM-KISAN Yojana and if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the Government is planning to increase the amount from Rs. 6000 to Rs.
8000/12000 per year to farmers under the scheme; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and the steps being taken by the Government in this regard?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
PN Td fhaM He @3t (SHRI ARJUN MUNDA)

(a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the table of the House.


STATEMENT MADE IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (e) OF LOK SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. 56 REGARDING ENHANCEMENT OF FUNDS UNDER PM-KISAN
RAISED BY DR. JAYANTA KUMAR ROY, MP and SHRIMATI SANGEETA KUMARI
SINGH DEO, MP DUE FOR REPLY ON 06™ FEBRUARY, 2024.

(a) & (b): The PM-KISAN scheme is a central sector scheme launched in February 2019 by the Hon’ble Prime Minister to supplement the financial needs of land-holding farmers. Under this scheme, the financial benefit of Rs 6,000/- per year in three equal instalments every four months is transferred into the bank accounts of farmers' families across the country through Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) mode. The PM-KISAN scheme is one of the largest DBT Schemes of the World.

A farmer-centric digital infrastructure has ensured the benefits of the scheme reach all the farmers across the country without any involvement of the middlemen. Maintaining absolute transparency in registering and verifying beneficiaries, the Government of India has disbursed over Rs 2.81 lakh Cr to more than 11 Cr farmers in 15 instalments, so far.

The State/UT-wise and year-wise number of beneficiaries and the benefits released to them, is available at Annexure.

(c) to (e): No proposal is under consideration.


Annexure

State/UT-wise and year-wise nhumber of beneficiaries and the benefits released to them (as on 31.01.2024)

FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 202122 FY 202223 FY 2023-24 (as on date)
Sr No State Name Beneficiary D?sngg:jsr: o4 | Beneficiary D’g{;g:’:‘: 4 | Beneficiary D?snlgg:jsr: 4 | Beneficiary D?snlgg:jsr: 4 | Beneficiary D?sngg:jsr: 4 | Beneficiary Df;rg::,‘:: d
Count (in Cr) Count (in Cr) Count (in Cr) Count (in Cr) Count (in Cr) Count (in Cr)
I RN ENON 9,032 2.02 16,408 9.98 16,324 9.73 16,278 9.54 14,992 8.56 13,317 3.61
2 | ANDHRAPRADESH | 3282718 | 66337 | 4988526 | 271038 | 4945915 | 286504 | 4619,042 | 2907.32 | 4783815 | 296039 | 4351733 | 1,889.78
3 AR NACTAL 1,723 0.36 62,174 20.43 92,187 56.77 93,589 56.68 95,101 53.08 73,502 29.08
4 ASSAM 5,81,640 231.09 | 11,67,349 | 1,396.09 | 9,14,920 949.64 10,71,183 930.29 10,43,684 563.81 12,49,342 | 768.93
5 BIHAR 2,50,259 50.16 6199499 | 2,921.67 | 77.41,026 | 460139 | 8293369 | 503618 | 8354604 | 4,852.28 | 78,66,793 | 3,185.47
6 CHANDIGARH 48 0.01 448 0.27 432 0.25 397 0.24 367 0.20 288 0.12
7 CHHATTISGARH 1,02,418 22.61 2051454 | 1,04350 | 2982441 | 1,73277 | 32,56,928 | 1,92040 | 2952461 | 1,62015 | 22,20,043 | 1,026.20
8 DELHI - ; 13,131 7.32 14,436 8.53 15,041 9.17 14,976 8.45 13,467 473
9 GOA 2,400 0.49 8,600 4.31 9,630 5.57 9,451 5.73 9,118 4.74 6,080 2.57
10 GUJARAT 2807123 | 572.06 | 5115606 | 2,884.99 | 5667578 | 3,380.67 | 5884499 | 3,509.56 | 50,62,498 | 3,169.21 | 4849,361 | 2,005.01
11 HARYANA 9,58,243 193.31 16,40,605 | 912.82 18,77,638 | 1,152.16 | 1885927 | 1,14653 | 18,62,409 986.34 | 1620441 | 667.22
12 R 4,53,099 91.41 8,80,386 525.36 9,18,670 549.43 9,51,460 570.14 9,46,584 469.93 7,88,339 347.27
13 A AND 4,42,022 91.57 9,60,427 567.28 11,18,251 690.88 11,19,400 665.14 11,07,186 528.52 7,78,742 356.50
14 JHARKHAND 5,23,491 112.81 1426725 | 565.37 2382929 | 140422 | 17,86387 | 112657 | 2261747 | 1,327.25 | 1574430 | 70051
15 KARNATAKA 19,819 3.97 50,66,822 | 2,789.78 | 5384848 | 315872 | 53,10,993 | 287239 | 51,89,070 | 341409 | 5058371 | 198337
16 KERALA 9,37,499 191.60 | 28.82,209 | 193829 | 3485910 | 211434 | 3558135 | 2186.09 | 3497760 | 1,509.08 | 2618265 | 1,215.77
17 LADAKH 6,952 1.43 13,817 8.80 17,035 9.32 17,788 11.10 17,673 10.38 16,578 7.22
18 LAKSHADWEEP - - 1,271 0.30 828 0.68 870 0.43 848 0.66 1,538 2.24
19 | MADHYAPRADESH | 6,508 1.86 6527650 | 311316 | 8268128 | 516057 | 8543158 | 5193.09 | 8540799 | 4,877.07 | 8050,570 | 3,390.79
20 MAHARASHTRA | 21,37,834 | 43682 | 9118846 | 4,898.93 | 10813588 | 6,672.20 | 1,0537.699 | 643178 | 10451413 | 565717 | 9250178 | 3,863.01
21 MANIPUR 20,118 6.27 2,73,117 86.71 4,99,760 238.24 311,117 177.09 3,67,646 192.89 6,759 4.25


FY 2018-19 FY 201920 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 (as on date)
Srie|  SwteName | oneficiary | U0, | Benefiiary | O, | Benficiary | i, | Benefiiary | i U0 | Beneficiary | G0 | Beneficiary | i t0 s
(in Cr) (inCr) (in Cr) (in Cr) (in Cr) (in Cr)
22 MEGHALAYA 4,099 1.86 51,055 4339 99,532 107.30 1,08,933 115.61 63,496 20.09 63,796 46.81
23 MIZORAM 22,237 5.42 67,602 38.95 146,078 83.59 1,06,006 64.47 88,121 45.80 67,879 34.06
2 NAGALAND 30,367 6.46 1,88,798 91.16 197,781 121.96 1,99,872 122.65 1,97,156 103.46 1,48,005 61.77
25 ODISHA 9,42,558 19477 | 3511715 | 1,68671 | 2555039 | 145808 | 3302915 | 267014 | 3380456 | 1,792.39 | 30,11,710 | 1,400.43
2 PUDUCHERRY 4,215 0.85 10,072 5.91 10,793 6.57 10,403 6.19 10,235 5.89 8477 3.36
27 PUNJAB 11,78,760 | 236.29 | 2300638 | 126273 | 1909414 | 1,177.22 | 17,75423 | 1,055.81 | 17,07,726 691.33 9,33,728 334.99
28 RAJASTHAN 64,634 13.00 5562,821 | 3538196 | 67,51,644 | 432177 | 7330925 | 458852 | 7259810 | 3,793.16 | 61,37.478 | 2,461.94
29 SIKKIM - ; 6,004 153 8,452 5.14 10,242 6.60 11,706 8.58 15,566 9.56
30 TAMIL NADU 2110171 | 43226 | 3683322 | 2,130.87 | 44,556,161 | 2,593.18 | 3782040 | 227949 | 3220042 | 157472 | 22,36,183 | 935.17
31 TELANGANA 2009462 | 40562 | 3473.883 | 212194 | 3636780 | 2,21400 | 3652742 | 2277.90 | 3581,183 | 2,012.07 | 30,39,181 | 1,277.92
THE DADRA AND
32 | A D 7,534 152 14,136 8.07 14,284 6.75 12,809 8.48 12,958 8.64 11,832 475
DIU
33 TRIPURA 1,48,070 30.37 1,95,260 113.43 2,20,589 130.15 219,576 133.93 2,34,744 14759 2,28,999 90.11
34 | UTTARPRADESH | 1,07,84,198 | 223884 | 1,9870,156 | 11,006.60 | 2,33,05750 | 1443151 | 2.4557,618 | 15771.12 | 2.43,00482 | 12451.21 | 2,02,98,268 | 8430.78
35 UTTARAKHAND 4,08,953 83.09 7,50,057 432.01 8,61,939 518.67 8,97,805 547.04 9,00,563 47557 8,13,105 329.66
36 WEST BENGAL ; - - - ; - 4644497 | 2,62831 | 4869297 | 283915 | 4693724 | 1,913.26
Grand Total 3,02,68,113 | 6,323.58 | 8,81,00,679 | 48,740.01 | 10,13,26,710 | 61,937.01 | 10,78,94,517 | 67,131.71 | 10,73,31,716 | 58,273.92 | 9,21,16,248 | 38,788.23
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